

No. 23 of 2011

ATLANTIC CARIBBEAN UNION OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS INCORPORATION (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

AN ACT TO AMEND THE ATLANTIC CARIBBEAN UNION OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS INCORPORATION ACT

(Date of Assent – 27th July, 2011)

Enacted by the Parliament of The Bahamas.

1. Short title and commencement.

- (1) This Act, which amends the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists Incorporation Act (No. 8 of 2011), may be cited as the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists Incorporation (Amendment) Act, 2011.
- (2) This Act shall be deemed to come into force on the 1st day of June, 2011.

2. Insertion of new preamble into the principal Act.

The principal Act is amended by the insertion of the new preamble immediately before the existing preamble as follows—

"WHEREAS on the 29th day of November, A.D., 2010, it was resolved that The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists shall thenceforth cease for all purposes to be known by that name and instead be known by the name Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists;".

3. Amends section 2 of the principal Act.

Section 2 of the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the following—

- "2. President of The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists renamed President of the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists.
 - (1) From and after the commencement of this Act, the body known as The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists shall be known as the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists, and wherever any reference occurs to The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists or to the President of The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists in any Act or rule or in any instrument issued pursuant to a statutory power which is in force or has effect on or after the commencement of this Act, such reference shall be construed as a reference to the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists or to the President of the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists, respectively, as the case may be.
 - (2) Pastor Dr. Leonard Audley Johnson shall be deemed to be the present President of the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists."

4. Amends section 9 of the principal Act.

Section 9 of the principal Act is repealed and replaced by the following—

"9. Vesting of property at present held by the President of The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists.

All property in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas real or personal of whatever nature or kind whatsoever which is now vested or held in any manner in trust for or for use and benefit of The Bahamas Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists, the President of The Bahamas Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists, The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists and the President of The Bahamas Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists shall vest in and be held by The President of the Atlantic Caribbean Union of Seventh-Day Adventists.".

5. Repeal of Act No. 12 of 1970.

The Bahamas Mission of Seventh-Day Adventists Incorporation (Change of Name and Amendment) Act, is repealed.

ANIMAL PROTECTION AND CONTROL (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

Ar	rrangement of Sections	
Sec	ction	
1.	Short title and commencement	2
2.	Amends section 1 of the principal Act	2